

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOATH HAMZA AHMED AL-ALWI,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAMZI KASSEM
Counsel of Record
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
ramzi.kassem@law.cuny.edu
(718) 340-4558

JOHN J. CONNOLLY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
jconnolly@zuckerman.com
(410) 332-0444

BETH D. JACOB
2901 McGehee Road, #11785
Montgomery, AL 36111
bdjacobr@gmail.com
(917) 693-1176

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Hamdi</i> Anticipated that Detention Authority May Unravel During the Conflict.....	2
II. The NDAA Did Not Displace <i>Hamdi</i>	3
III. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Applies Here.....	5
IV. It Is the Judiciary’s Role to Determine the End of the Relevant Conflict for Purposes of Detention Authority.....	7
IV. This Court Should Correct the Lower Courts’ Definition of an “Enemy Combatant”.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Al Alwi v. Obama</i> , 653 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ...	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)...	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	6
<i>Commercial Trust Co. v. Miller</i> , 262 U.S. 51 (1923).....	10
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	4
<i>Fed. Hous. Admin. v. Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958).....	4
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 572 U.S. 1079 (2014) (statement of Breyer, J., respecting denial of certiorari).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	3
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	3
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	5
<i>The Protector</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 700 (1871)	9
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897).....	9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 56 (1870).....	9
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	3

STATUTES

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2(a) (2001)	passim
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 1021 (2012)	3, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bilateral Security and Defense Cooperation Agreement, U.S.-Afg., Sept. 30, 2014, T.I.A.S. No. 15-101, https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/244487.pdf	8, 9
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Deborah N. Pearlstein, <i>How Wartime Detention Ends</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 625 (2014)	1
Presidential Statement on Signing H.R. 1540, reprinted in 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. S13	3
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-5067)	6
